The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on net present values, take into account the long term exploitation
of the timber plantations. The Board of Directors retains their view that commodity markets are inherently volatile and that long term
price projections are highly unpredictable. The Board of Directors is of the opinion that the sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and
discount rate variations as included in this note allows every investor to reasonably challenge the financial impact of the assumptions used
in the LKAS 41 valuations as included in the consolidated accounts against his own assumptions.

The carrying amount of biological assets pledged as securities for liabilities as at the date of the statement of financial position is nil. (2016
- nil).

There are no commitments for the development or acquisition of biological assets.

14.C.3 SenSitiVitY AnAlYSiS

Sensitivity variation sales price
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices
applied. Simulations made for timber show that a rise or decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on
the net present value of biological assets:
   rs.’000 rs.’000
Managed timber   +10% -10%

As at 31 March 2017   18,755  (18,755)
As at 31 March 2016   17,479  (17,479)

notes to the FinanCiaL stateMents ContD.

225 Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC | Annual Report 2016/17

14.C.3 Sensitivity Analysis (Contd.)

Sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made
for timber trees show that a rise or decrease by 1.5% of the discount rate has the following effect on the net present value of biological
assets:

   rs.’000 rs.’000
   +1.5% -1.5%

As at 31 March 2017   (6,472)  10,534
As at 31 March 2016   (3,837)  2,248

15. inVeStMentS in SubSidiArieS

Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC holds 3,519,000 (51%) ordinary shares of TTEL Hydro Power Company (Pvt) Ltd. and 3,060,000 (51%) ordinary
shares of TTEL Somerset Hydro Power (Pvt) Ltd., and 14% redeemable cumulative preference shares of Rs.10/- each of TTEL Hydro
Power Company (Pvt) Ltd. and TTEL Somerset Hydro Power (Pvt) Ltd. amounting to Rs. 53,108,300/= and Rs. 16,034,400/= respectively
redeemable in, December 2018.
  Company
As at 31 March   2017 2016
   rs.’000 rs.’000

ordinary Shares
TTEL Hydro Power Company (Pvt) Ltd   35,190  35,190
TTEL Somerset Hydro Power (Pvt) Ltd   30,600  30,600